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May 13, 2025 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR AN IMPOSITION OF 
A $500 MATRIX PENALTY AND PROPOSED LICENSE CONDITIONS 

 
Ecuadorian Express Llc 
d/b/a Charly’s Auto Repair  
1335 Prosperity Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55106 
Attn: Carlos Illisaca 

 
RE: Auto Repair Garage license held by Ecuadorian Express Llc d/b/a Charly’s Auto Repair for the premises 

located at 1335 Prosperity Avenue., in Saint Paul. 
License ID #: 220000246 
 

Dear Licensee:         
  
The Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) has recommended adverse action against the 

Auto Repair Garage license held by Ecuadorian Express Llc (“Licensee”).  Charly’s Auto Repair located at 1335 
Prosperity Avenue. (“Licensed Premises”).    

 
Legal Basis for Action: 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01, defines Adverse Action as: 
 

“the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an 
application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs 
of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable action taken with respect to a license, licensee, 
or applicant for a license. Adverse action includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses held 
by a licensee at any location in the city. Adverse action also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state 
under statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.”  
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m) 1 (2) states:   
 
 (m) Presumptive penalties for certain violations. 
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1. “General presumptive penalties matrix – The general penalty matrix is to be used if there 
is not a specific penalty matrix for the license type or a category within the specific penalty 
matrix does not address the violation.”  

 
 

Type of Violation 1st 2nd 3rd  4th  
(2) Violation of 
provisions of the 
legislative code 
relating to the 
licensed activity.  

$500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine and 
10-day suspension 

Revocation 

 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (b) states:  
 
 “Basis for action. Such adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the following reasons, which 
are in addition to any other reason specifically provided by law or in these chapters:” 
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (7) states: 
 
 “The activities of the licensee in the licensed activity created or have created a serious danger to the 
public health, safety or welfare, or the licensee performed or has performed his or her work or activity in an 
unsafe manner.”  
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (c) states: 
 
 “Imposition of reasonable conditions and/or restrictions. When a reasonable basis is found to impose 
reasonable conditions and/or restrictions upon a license issued or held under these chapters, any one (!) or 
more such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may be imposed upon such license for the purpose of 
promoting public health, safety and welfare, of advancing the public peace and the elimination of conditions 
or actions that constitute a nuisance or a detriment to the peaceful enjoyment of urban life, or promoting 
security and safety in nearby neighborhoods. Such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may include or 
pertain to, but are not limited to: “ 
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (3) states: 
  
 “A limitation as to the means of ingress or egress from the licensed establishment or its parking lot or 
immediately adjacent area:” 
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 Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04 (6) states: 
 
 “Any other reasonable condition or restriction limiting the operation of the licensed business or 
establishment to ensure that the business or establishment will harmonize with the character of the area in 
which it is located, or to prevent the development or continuation of a nuisance.”  
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.705(c)&(d) states: 

 
 “A place where the following services may be carried out: general repair of automobiles, trucks, 
motorcycles, boats, etc.; engine rebuilding; and rebuilding or reconditioning of motor vehicles. The sale of 
engine fuels may or may not also be carried on. 
 
 Standards and conditions: 
  
 (c) All repair work shall be done within an enclosed building. 
 (d) There shall be no outside storage.” 
 
Saint Paul Legislative Code §63.202 states: 
 
 “A site plan approved by the planning commission shall be requires for the establishment of a new off-
street parking facility, for the paving of an unimproved off-street parking facility and for the repaving of an 
off-street parking facility whose existing paved surface is removed. These facilities shall meet all standards 
and regulations for parking facilities and site plans contained in this zoning code, and all paving shall require 
a building permit pursuant to chapter 33 of the Legislative Code. A site plan shall not be required when a 
new coating is applied over an existing paved surface. Site plans for one-to-four-family dwellings may be 
approved by the zoning administrator.”   
 

Unlicensed Business Ordinance Violations: 
 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §401.01(a) states: 
 
 “No personal shall exercise, carry on or be engaged in the trade or business of new motor vehicle dealer, 
secondhand motor vehicle dealer or secondhand motor vehicle parts dealer in Saint Paul without a license.”  
 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §423.01(b) states: 
 
 “Body repair shop. No personal shall maintain or operate an automobile body repair painting shop, 
whether alone or in conjunction with another business activity, in Saint Paul without a license. A body repair shop 
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is a shop which is in the business of making major or substantial repairs to the shell or body of an automobile, 
including frame-straightening, dent repair, and replacement or repair of parts, but not including any painting.”  
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.701 states: 
  
 “A shop that provides substantial motor vehicle body repair, painting or undercoating services, including 
collision repair services such as body, frame or fender straightening and repair.”  
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.706 states: 
 
 “Outdoor sales space for the sale or rental of new, secondhand, or pawned automobiles, trucks, 
motorcycles, trailers, or boats.”  
 

 Saint Paul Legislative Code §66.101(c) states: 
 
 “The number of legal nonconforming uses on a zoning lot shall not be increased unless the planning 
commission approves a change of nonconforming use permit as set forth in section 62.109(c).  
 
 Saint Paul Legislative Code §66.421 states: 
 
  

Use OS B1 BC B2 B3 B4 B5 Definition 
(d) 
Standards 
(s) 

Automobile Services          
Auto convenience market     C C  P (d),(s) 
Auto service station    C C  P (d),(s) 
Auto specialty store    C C  P (d),(s) 
Auto repair station     C  P (d),(s) 
Auto sales, indoor     P P P  
Auto sales and rental, outdoor      C   (d),(s) 

 
Chapter 1. Adoption of Legislative Code 
 
Sec. 1.05. Penalty. 
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(a) “Ordinance Violations. Any person violating any provision of the Legislative Code shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof may be punished by a fine not to exceed seven hundred 
dollars ($700.00) or by imprisonment for a term not to exceed ninety (90) days, or both, regardless 
of whether a lesser penalty is fixed or provided for by a particular ordinance, including but not limited 
to reductions or stated maximums for early payment of fines.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, any 
person violating a section of the Legislative Code which provides a penalty of a fine only shall be 
guilty of a petty misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof may be punished as provided by that 
section, but in no event to exceed two hundred dollars ($200.00). Nothing herein is intended to or 
shall have the effect of limiting the power of the judiciary to establish and use recommended fine 
schedules for violations of provisions of the Legislative Code.” 
 

(b) “Maximum fines after August 1, 2000. Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, on and after August 1. 
2000, the maximum allowable fine for a misdemeanor shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), and 
the maximum allowable fine for a petty misdemeanor shall be three thousand dollars ($3,000.00).”  

 
 
Current License Conditions: 

1. All customer and employee vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved site/parking plan 
on file dated 2/28/2022 with the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI). Appropriate measures 
shall be taken so that vehicles do not project into the public right-of-way (e.g. boulevards, sidewalk).  
 

2. No customer vehicles under the control of the licensee can be parked and or stored in the public right-
of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.) this includes vehicles waiting for repairs and vehicles 
waiting to be picked up by the customer.  
 

3. There shall be no exterior storage of vehicle parts, tires, oil or any other similar materials associated 
with the business. Trash will be stored in a covered dumpster. Storage of vehicle fluids, batteries, etc. 
shall be in accordance with the Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations.  
 

4. No repair of vehicles may occur on the exterior of the lor or in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley. 
Sidewalk, boulevard, etc.). All repair work must occur within an enclosed building.  
 

5. Customer and/or employee vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10) days on the premises. It 
shall be the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by its owner is removed  
from the lot as permitted by law.  
 

6. Vehicle sales is not permitted.  



 

OFFICE OF T HE  C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 
L YN DSE Y M. OL SON , C IT Y ATT ORN E Y 

 
Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 

Saint Paul, MN 55102 
Tel:  651-266-8571| Fax: 651-298-5619 

 

 
C IT Y OF SAIN T PAUL  
M E L VIN C ART ER, M AYOR 

    ST PAUL .G OV 

 
The Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office does not discriminate  

based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 
in the delivery of services or employment practices. 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed License Conditions: 

1. All customer and employee vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved site/parking plan 
on file dated 2/28/2022 with the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI). Appropriate measures 
shall be taken so that vehicles do not project into the public right-of-way (e.g. boulevards, sidewalk).  
 

2. No customer vehicles under the control of the licensee can be parked and or stored in the public right-
of-way (e.g., street, alley, sidewalk, boulevard, etc.) this includes vehicles waiting for repairs and vehicles 
waiting to be picked up by the customer.  
 

3. There shall be no exterior storage of vehicle parts, tires, oil or any other similar materials associated 
with the business. Trash will be stored in a covered dumpster. Storage of vehicle fluids, batteries, etc. 
shall be in accordance with the Ramsey County Hazardous Waste regulations.  
 

4. The storage of vehicles for the purpose of salvaging parts is expressly forbidden. Vehicle 
salvage is not permitted.  
 

5. No repair of vehicles may occur on the exterior of the lor or in the public right-of-way (e.g., street, alley. 
Sidewalk, boulevard, etc.). All repair work must occur within an enclosed building.  
 

6. The storage of vehicles for the purpose of salvaging parts is expressly forbidden. All vehicles 
parks outdoors must appear to be completely assembled with no major parts missing. Vehicle 
salvage is not permitted.  
 

7. Customer and/or employee vehicles may not be parked longer than ten (10) days on the premises. It 
shall be the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that any vehicle not claimed by its owner is removed  
from the lot as permitted by law.  
 

8. Auto Body Repair is not permitted. 
 

9. Vehicle sales is not permitted.  
 

10. Licensee must comply with all federal, state and local laws.  
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Adverse Action Recommendation: 
 
 The Department of Safety and Inspections will recommend a $500.00 matrix penalty and an imposition 
of proposed license conditions for violating Saint Paul Legislative Code § 310.01, §310.03 (m)1(2), §310.04(b), 
§310.04(7), §310.04(c), §310.04(3), §310.04(6), §63.202, §65.705(c), §65.705(d), §401.01(a), §423.01(b), 
§65.701, §66.101(c), §65.706, §66.421, and §1.05(a)&(b). 
 
 
Factual basis for $500.00 matrix penalty and proposed license conditions: 
 
 On April 21, 2025, Licensing Inspector, Allan Vang mailed you a Correction Notice letter. The letter 
informed you that an inspection took place on April 7, 2025, at 12:09 p.m. due to complaint submitted to the 
City of Saint Paul Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI). A number of violations was observed: 
 

• Fourteen (14) vehicles were observed on the premises. Three (3) of the four (4) entrances 
were blocked by vehicles - (six (6) vehicles must be removed from the premises, the eight (8) 
remaining vehicles must be parked in accordance with the approved site plan. The wood fence blocking 
the gate must be removed and the dumpster(s) must be placed in the designated area in accordance 
with the approved site plan).  

• Vehicle repair work is to be done within an enclosed building – (All repairs on vehicles must be 
conducted within an enclosed building).  

• No outdoor storage should be present – (All garbage, rubbish, junk, vehicle parts, wood, metal, 
recycling materials, household items, building materials, rubble, and/or tires must be removed from the 
property).  

• Auto Body Repair is not permitted at this location - (all autobody parts and equipment must be 
removed from the premises).  

• Secondhand Motor Vehicle Dealer is not permitted at this location - (all vehicles for sale must be 
removed from the premises).  

 
 You were advised that if you fail to correct the violations prior to re-inspection on May 2, 2025, may 
result in adverse action against your Auto Repair Garage license at the location up to and including license 
revocation.  
 
 On May 6, 2025, at 12:23 p.m. Inspector, Allan Vang conducted an inspection at Ecuadorian Express Llc 
d/b/a Charly’s Auto Repair located at 1335 Prosperity Avenue. Mr. Vang introduced himself and met with Charly, 
the father and business owner of the license holder. Mr. Vang explained to Charly that he was there to conduct 
a re-inspection. During the inspections of the exterior of the property, Mr. Vang observed five (5) vehicles 
outside in the parking lot that were being worked on. There were two (2) vehicles for-sale that were parked on 
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the public right-of-way of the boulevard, sidewalk and street. Mr. Vang also observed auto parts, auto related 
parts, rubbish/debris, oil barrels, metal barrels and other auto related items associated with the business being 
stored outside. Mr. Vang also observed more auto related items and parts being stored behind the enclosed 
wood fence with no roof, facing the neighbor on the east side of the property. Mr. Vang observed two of the 
four entrances/exits were completely closed off and locked with vehicles parked at those entrances/exits. The 
vehicles were not parked according to the approved site plan. A total of eleven (11) vehicles were parked within 
he property where they are only allowed to have eight (8) vehicles in accordance with the approved site plan. 
The location of the dumpster was also not placed in accordance with the approved site plan dated 2/28/2022. 
The final observation Mr. Vang observed was the continual offering of vehicle sales when auto sales are 
prohibited at this location.  
 
 
You have four (4) options to proceed: 

 
1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing.  If I have not 

heard from you by May 23, 2025, I will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed 
adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent agenda for imposition of the 
$500 matrix penalty and proposed license conditions. 
 

2. You can pay the $500 matrix penalty. If this is your choice, you should make payment directly to the 
Department of Safety and Inspections, at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 
no later than May 23, 2025, please contact the Department immediately.    

 
3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $500 matrix penalty and proposed license conditions, 

you may have a hearing before the Saint Paul City Council.  You will need to send me a letter with a 
statement admitting to the facts and requesting a Council hearing no later than May 23, 2025, the 
matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to impose the $500 matrix 
penalty and proposed license conditions.  You will have an opportunity to appear before the Council and 
make a statement on your own behalf. 
 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ).  You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an administrative hearing no 
later than May 23, 2025.  At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, 
evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses.  After receipt of the ALJ’s report (usually within 30 
days), a hearing will need to be scheduled.  At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, 
modify or reject the ALJ’s report and recommendation.   
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Please note:  If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections reserves 
the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing per Saint Paul Legislative 
Code § 310.03 (k).   

 
 If you have not contacted me by May 23, 2025, I will assume that you do not contest the 

imposition of the $500 matrix penalty and proposed license conditions. In that case, the matter will 
be placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

 
If you have questions about these options, please contact my Paralegal Riddhi Mistry at 
riddhi.mistry@ci.stpaul.mn.us , (651) 266-8835.  
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ 
Sly Onyia  
Assistant City Attorney 
License No. 0402320 
 

 
Cc: Carlos Illisaca, 10432 Arrowhead Street North-West, Coon Rapids, MN 55433 
Ecuadorian Express Llc, 10432 Arrowhead Street North-West, Coon Rapids, MN 55433-4503 
Lisa Theis, Executive Director, Greater East Side Community Council, 1365 Prosperity Avenue, Saint 
Paul, MN 55106  
 

 
Attachments: Inspector’s Report – 05/06/2025 
  Letter from Inspector, Allan Vang to Carlos – 04/21/2025 
  City of Saint Paul Department of Safety and Inspections Complaint – 03/17/2025 
  Proposed License Conditions 
  Site Plan  
  Photo Evidence  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.01 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.03 (m)1(2),  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code§310.04(b) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(7) 
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  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(c) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(3) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §310.04(6) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §63.202 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.705(c)  
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.705(d) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §401.01(a) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §423.01(b) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.701 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §66.101(c) 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §65.706, 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §66.421 
  Saint Paul Legislative Code §1.05(a)&(b). 
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Sec. 63.202. - Site plan required.

A site plan approved by the planning commission shall be required for the establishment of a new off-

street parking facility, for the paving of an unimproved off-street parking facility and for the repaving of an

off-street parking facility whose existing paved surface is removed. These facilities shall meet all standards

and regulations for parking facilities and site plans contained in this zoning code, and all paving shall require

a building permit pursuant to chapter 33 of the Legislative Code. A site plan shall not be required when a

new coating is applied over an existing paved surface. Site plans for one- to four-family dwellings may be

approved by the zoning administrator.

(C.F. No. 10-403, § 1, 6-16-10; Ord. 21-27, § 1, 8-18-21)

5/13/25, 9:28 AM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 1/1



(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Sec. 65.705. - Auto repair station.

A place where the following services may be carried out: general repair of automobiles, trucks,

motorcycles, boats, etc.; engine rebuilding; and rebuilding or reconditioning of motor vehicles. The sale of

engine fuels may or may not also be carried on.

Standards and conditions:

The minimum lot area shall be fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet.

A ten-foot landscaped buffer with screen planting and an obscuring fence shall be required

along any property line adjoining an existing residence or adjoining land zoned residential.

All repair work shall be done within an enclosed building.

There shall be no outside storage.

In the IT transitional industrial district this use shall be limited to parcels within one-quarter

(¼) mile of University Avenue, and all vehicles awaiting repair or pickup shall be stored on the

site within enclosed buildings or defined parking spaces in compliance with section 63.301.

(Ord. No. 11-27, § 1, 4-20-11; Ord 13-22, § 5, 8-21-13)
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Sec. 401.01. - License required; definitions; exceptions.

No person shall exercise, carry on or be engaged in the trade or business of new motor vehicle

dealer, secondhand motor vehicle dealer or secondhand motor vehicle parts dealer in Saint Paul

without a license.

"Motor vehicle" means any self-propelled vehicle not operated exclusively upon railroad tracks

and any vehicle propelled or drawn by a self-propelled vehicle and includes vehicles known as

trackless trolleys which are propelled by electric power obtained from overhead trolley wires but

not operated upon rails.

No license shall hereafter be granted hereunder for commencing the business of secondhand

motor vehicle parts dealer upon a street in the city upon which is located a street railway line, bus

line or state trunk highway.

The requirements of this chapter shall not apply to premises upon which vehicles are

accumulated and dismantled. Such premises, and the persons engaged in business thereon, shall

be licensed as provided in Chapter 408 as motor vehicle salvage dealers.

Whenever any applicant proposes to limit his business to the buying and selling of used motor

vehicle parts and to exclude therefrom the use of any adjacent lot or lots for the dismantling of

automobiles or for the processing or storage of motor vehicle parts, he shall not be subject to the

provisions of section 401.03(e), (f) and (g), section 401.01(c) and (g), or section 401.04.

Members of the armed forces of the United States engaged in the used motor vehicle parts

business and licensed therein prior to their entry into the armed forces shall not be construed as

entering and commencing said business, but shall be considered in the same status as licensees

continuing in said business.

(Code 1956, §§ 343.01, 343.02, 343.07; C.F. No. 99-522, § 1, 7-7-99)
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(a)

Chapter 423. - Automobile Repair Garage and Body Shop

Footnotes:

--- (63) ---

Editor's note— The license under this chapter, formerly codified as Ch. 315, derived from Code 1956, §§ 345.01—345.03,

as amended by Ord. No. 16883, adopted Feb. 11, 1982, and was reclassified from Class I to Class III license by Ord. No.

17207, adopted Jan. 31, 1985, and recodified as Ch. 423.

Cross reference— Motor vehicle and parts dealers, Ch. 401; junkyards and junk dealers, Ch. 408; motor vehicle salvage

dealer, Ch. 422.

Sec. 423.01. - License required.

Automobile repair garage. No person shall maintain or operate an automobile or motor vehicle

repair garage in Saint Paul without a license. This does not apply where the work performed is

done by a gasoline filling station licensed under Chapter 424 and consists of the usual servicing of

motor vehicles ordinarily performed at such stations, such as the sale and installation of frost

shields, radiator hoses, spark plugs, batteries and battery cables, brake fluid, oil filters, fuses, fan

belts, light bulbs and windshield wipers, or such service as draining radiators; provided, however,

that if such gasoline filling stations engage in the business of repairing mechanical parts of motor

vehicles, a license as provided herein shall be required.

Body repair shop. No person shall maintain or operate an automobile body repair painting shop,

whether alone or in conjunction with another business activity, in Saint Paul without a license. A

body repair shop is a shop which is in the business of making major or substantial repairs to the

shell or body of an automobile, including frame-straightening, dent repair, and replacement or

repair of parts, but not including any painting.

Body repair/painting shop. No person shall maintain or operate an automobile or motor vehicle

repair/painting business, whether alone or in conjunction with another business activity, without

a license. A body repair/painting shop is a shop which in addition to the definition in subdivision

(b) above, performs any kind of painting of the vehicle. No license shall be issued to a body

painting shop unless the building or portion of the building in which the business is to be

operated has a spray paint booth or room which has been approved for use by the fire inspector.

(C.F. No. 94-1562, § 1, 11-16-94; C.F. No. 99-1227, § 1, 1-26-00)

Sec. 423.02. - Fee.

Automobile repair garage. The fee required for an automobile repair garage, which is one in

which motor vehicles are repaired, shall be established by ordinance as specified in section

310.09(b).
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(b) Body repair or body painting shop. The fee required for an automobile body repair shop or an

automobile body painting shop shall be established by ordinance as specified in section

310.09(b).

(C.F. No. 94-1562, § 2, 11-16-94; C.F. No. 99-1227, § 1, 1-26-00)

Cross reference— Annual increases in license fees, § 310.16.

Sec. 423.03. - Business hours.

Where a reasonable basis is found by the council to exist and to protect the adjacent property and the

public peace, health and safety, the council, upon issuing a new license or renewing a license, may impose

as a condition on the license a limitation as to the hours when the business may remain open.
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(a)

(b)

(c)

Sec. 65.701. - Auto body shop.

A shop that provides substantial motor vehicle body repair, painting or undercoating services, including

collision repair services such as body, frame or fender straightening and repair.

Standards and conditions:

A ten-foot buffer area with screen planting and an obscuring wall or fence (not including

cyclone fence with vinyl slats), shall be required along any property line adjoining a residential

zoning district.

Additional standards and conditions in traditional neighborhood and IT transitional industrial

districts:

All repair work shall be done within an enclosed building. All vehicles awaiting repair shall be

stored in an enclosed building or within an area enclosed by a wall or fence (not including

cyclone fence with vinyl slats) that provides an opaque screen. There shall be no exterior

storage of parts or merchandise.

All trash shall be stored within an enclosed obscuring wall or fence, shall not exceed the

height of the wall or fence, and shall be removed from the lot by licensed waste disposers at

least once per week.

(Ord. No. 11-27, § 1, 4-20-11; Ord 13-22, § 5, 8-21-13; Ord 13-44, § 1, 8-28-13)
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Sec. 66.101. - Use tables.

Use tables in this chapter list permitted and conditional uses in the primary underlying zoning districts,

and note applicable development standards and conditions.

Permitted uses. Uses specified with a "P" are permitted in the district or districts where

designated, provided that the use complies with all other applicable provisions of this

ordinance.

Conditional uses. Uses specified with a "C" are allowed as a conditional use in the district or

districts where designated, provided that the use complies with all other applicable provisions

of this ordinance. Persons wishing to establish, change, or expand a conditional use shall

obtain a permit for such use as specified in chapter 61.

Prohibited uses. Any use not listed as either "P" (permitted) or "C" (conditional) in a particular

district, or any use not determined by the planning commission to be substantially similar to a

listed permitted or conditional use, shall be prohibited in that district.

Development standards. Permitted and conditional uses specified with a "✓" in the

development standards column shall be subject to the specific standards and conditions of

chapter 65, land use definitions and development standards, in addition to all other

applicable provisions of this ordinance.

Combination of uses. Any permitted or conditional uses may be combined on a parcel or

within a building, provided that all uses meet all other applicable provisions of this ordinance,

including any specific development standards.
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Sec. 65.706. - Auto sales and rental, outdoor.

Outdoor sales space for the sale or rental of new, secondhand, or pawned automobiles, trucks,

motorcycles, trailers, or boats.

Standards and conditions:

A site plan shall be submitted showing the layout of the vehicles for sale or rent, employee

parking, and customer parking. The lot or area shall be provided with a permanent, durable

and dustless surface, and shall be graded and drained so as to dispose of all surface water

accumulated within the area.

Vehicular access to the outdoor sales area shall be at least sixty (60) feet from the intersection

of any two (2) streets.

No repair or refinishing shall be done on the lot unless conducted within a completely

enclosed building.

Except in the IT transitional industrial district, the minimum lot area shall be fifteen thousand

(15,000) square feet.

In the IT transitional industrial district this use shall be limited to parcels within one-quarter

(¼) mile of University Avenue, limited to automobile rental only (no sales), and limited to no

more than twelve (12) automobiles for rent on the site at any time.

In the case of pawnbrokers, the businesses shall be separated from residentially zoned

property by a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet measured from property line to

property line; provided, however, that a modification may be granted pursuant to section

61.500 from the foregoing requirement upon the following conditions:

There is no existing pawnshop with in five thousand two hundred eighty (5,280) feet of the

proposed location, measured from the nearest building wall of the existing pawnshop to

the nearest building wall of the proposed use, or if there is no building, to the nearest lot

line of the proposed use.

Customer entrances shall not be oriented toward residentially zoned property. Customer

parking shall not be closer to residentially zoned property than the primary entrance.

The location of a pawnshop at this location will not be contrary to any adopted district

plan or other city program for neighborhood conservation or improvement, either

residential or nonresidential.

The proposed use meets all other requirements for conditional use permits provided in

section 61.500.

(Ord. No. 11-27, § 1, 4-20-11; Ord 13-22, § 5, 8-21-13)
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Sec. 66.421. - Business district use table.

Table 66.421 business district uses, lists all permitted and conditional uses in the OS—B5 business

districts, and notes applicable development standards and conditions.

Table 66.421. Business District Uses

Use OS B1 BC B2 B3 B4 B5 Definition

(d)

Standards

(s)

Residential Uses

Dwellings

 One-family dwelling P (d)

 Two-family dwelling P (d)

 Multiple-family dwelling P P P P (d)

 Housing for the elderly P P P P (d)

Mixed Commercial-Residential Uses

 Home occupation P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Live-work unit P (d), (s)

 Mixed residential and commercial use P P P P P P P (d), (s)

Congregate Living

 Adult care home P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Community residential facility, licensed

correctional

C C C C C (d), (s)
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 Dormitory P/C P P (d), (s)

 Emergency housing facility P P P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Foster home P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Fraternity, sorority P/C (d), (s)

 Overnight shelter C C (d), (s)

 Roominghouse C P P (d), (s)

 Shelter for battered persons P/C P/C P/C P/C P P P (d), (s)

 Sober house P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Supportive housing facility P P P P P P P (d), (s)

Civic and Institutional Uses

 Club, noncommercial P P P P (d)

 College, university, seminary, or similar

institution of higher learning

P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Community center P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Day care P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Homeless services facility P/C P/C P/C P P P (d), (s)

 Museum P P

 Public library P P P P P P P

 Public and private park, playground P P P P P P P
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 Religious institution P P P P P P P (d)

 School, primary & secondary P P P P P P P

 Trade school, arts school, dance school,

etc.

P P P P P P P

Public Services and Utilities

 Antenna, cellular telephone P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Electric transformer or gas regulator

substation

C C C P P P (s)

 Municipal building or use P P P P P P P (s)

 Public utility heating or cooling plant P

 Solar energy generation facility,

community

P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Utility or public service building C P P P P P P (d), (s)

Commercial Uses

Office, Retail, and Service Uses

 General office, studio P P P P P P P

 General retail P P P P P P (d)

 Service business, general P P P P P P P (d)

 Service business with showroom or

workshop

P P P P P (d)

 Alternative financial establishment C P P (d), (s)
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 Animal day care P P P (d), (s)

 Artist's studio P P P P P P P (d)

 Business sales and services P P P (d)

 Cannabis retail P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Drive-through sales and services,

primary and accessory

C C C P P P (s)

 Dry cleaning, commercial laundry P P P P P P (s)

 Farmers market P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Garden center, outdoor C C P (d), (s)

 Greenhouse C (d), (s)

 Hospital P P P (d)

 Mortuary, funeral home P P P

 Outdoor uses, commercial P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Outdoor uses, commercial sales of

consumer fireworks

C (d), (s)

 Package delivery service P P P (d)

 Pawn shop C P P (d), (s)

 Small engine repair, automotive bench

work

P P P

 Tattoo shop P P P P P
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 Tobacco products shop P/C P P P P (d), (s)

 Veterinary clinic P P P P (d), (s)

Food and Beverages

 Bar P/C P P P (d), (s)

 Brew on premises store P P P P (d), (s)

 Coffee kiosk P P P P (d), (s)

 Coffee shop, tea house P/C P P P P (d), (s)

 Restaurant P P P P (d)

 Restaurant, fast-food P/C P/C P P (d), (s)

Commercial Recreation, Entertainment and Lodging

 Bed and breakfast residence P P P P (d), (s)

 Bingo hall, auction hall C P P P

 Hotel P P P (d)

 Motel P P P (d)

 Short term rental dwelling unit P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Health/sports club P P P P (d)

 Indoor recreation C P P P (d)

 Outdoor sports/entertainment P

 Reception hall/rental hall P P P P
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 Steam room/bathhouse facility P P P P P (d)

 Theater, assembly hall P P P P

Adult Entertainment

 Adult use C C C (d), (s)

Automobile Services

 Auto convenience market C C P (d), (s)

 Auto service station C C P (d), (s)

 Auto specialty store C C P (d), (s)

 Auto repair station C P (d), (s)

 Auto sales, indoor P P P

 Auto sales and rental, outdoor C (d), (s)

 Car wash, detailing C (s)

Parking Facilities

 Parking facility, commercial P P (d), (s)

Transportation

 Bus or railroad passenger station P P P

 Helistop C C C (d), (s)

 Railroad right-of-way C C C C C P P (s)

Limited Production, Processing and Storage
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 Agriculture P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Brewery, craft P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

 Distillery, craft P/C P P P (d), (s)

 Finishing shop P P (d), (s)

 Limited production and processing P P (d), (s)

 Mail order house P P P P P

 Plastic products P (d)

 Printing and publishing P/C P P P (s)

 Recycling collection center P (d), (s)

 Recycling drop-off station P P P P P (d), (s)

 Storage facility, rental P P (s)

 Toiletries and cosmetic manufacturing P

 Warehousing and storage P (s)

 Wholesale establishment P P P (d), (s)

 Winery, craft P/C P/C P/C P/C (d), (s)

Accessory Uses

 Accessory use P P P P P P P (d), (s)

 Dwelling unit, accessory P (d), (s)
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(d)

(s)

 Micro-unit dwellings accessory to a

religious

institution

P P P P P P P (d), (s)

P - Permitted use       C - Conditional use requiring a conditional use permit

Notes to table 66.421, principal uses in business districts:

Definition for the use in Chapter 65, Land Use Definitions and Development Standards.

Standards and conditions for the use in Chapter 65, Land Use Definitions and Development

Standards.

(C.F. No. 05-441, § 4, 8-24-05; C.F. No. 07-633, § 2, 8-15-07; C.F. No. 07-1148, § 2, 1-9-08; C.F. No. 08-640, § 5,

7-9-08; Ord No. 10-33, § 2, 10-27-10; Ord No. 11-26, § 2, 3-23-11; Ord No. 11-27, § 1, 4-20-11; Ord No. 12-26,

§ 1, 5-23-12; Ord 13-51, § 6, 11-13-13; Ord 13-57, § 3, 12-4-13; Ord 15-5, § 3, 2-5-15; Ord 16-5, § 1, 4-13-16;

Ord 17-1, § 4, 1-25-17; Ord 17-38, § 5, 10-25-17; Ord 19-10, § 1, 6-26-19; Ord 19-60, § 1(Att. A), 10-9-19; Ord

19-72, § 2, 1-8-20; Ord 22-3, § 1, 1-19-22; Ord 21-33, § 1, 11-10-21; Ord 23-43, § 7, 10-18-23; Ord 23-57, § 3,

12-13-23; Ord 24-21, § 1, 9-18-24)

5/13/25, 9:35 AM St. Paul, MN Code of Ordinances

about:blank 8/8



(a)

(b)

(c)

Sec. 1.05. - Penalty.

Ordinance violations. Any person violating any provision of the Legislative Code shall be guilty of a

misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof may be punished by a fine not to exceed seven

hundred dollars ($700.00) or by imprisonment for a term not to exceed ninety (90) days, or both,

regardless of whether a lesser penalty is fixed or provided for by a particular ordinance, including

but not limited to reductions or stated maximums for early payment of fines. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, any person violating a section of the Legislative Code which provides a penalty of a fine

only shall be guilty of a petty misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof may be punished as

provided by that section, but in no event to exceed two hundred dollars ($200.00). Nothing herein

is intended to or shall have the effect of limiting the power of the judiciary to establish and use

recommended fine schedules for violations of provisions of the Legislative Code.

Maximum fines after August 1, 2000. Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, on and after August

1, 2000, the maximum allowable fine for a misdemeanor shall be one thousand dollars

($1,000.00), and the maximum allowable fine for a petty misdemeanor shall be three hundred

dollars ($300.00).

Ordinances identical to state law. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Legislative Code to

the contrary, the punishment for violation of any ordinance which is identical (except for the

punishment provided therein) to a Minnesota statutory provision, shall be as provided in the said

Minnesota statutory provision.

(Code 1956, § 500.05; C.F. No. 00-573, § 1, 7-5-00)
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